2022	Trihalomethnanes	ND	ND	80	No Goal	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection
2022	Total Haloacetic Acids	ND	ND	60	No Goal	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection

DISINFECTANT RESIDUAL

,	Year	Constituent	Annual Average Level	Range of Detected Levels (low – high)	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Does Constituent Exceed MRDL?	Source in Drinking Water
2	2021	Chlorine Residual, Free	1.55	0.8 - 3.6	4	4	ppm	NO	Water additive used to control microbes.

LEAD AND COPPER

Year	Constituent	The 90 th Percentile	Number of Sites Exceeding Action Level	AL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Does Constituent Exceed AL?	Likely Source of Contamination
2021	Lead**	ND	0	N/A	N/A	ppb	NO	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosions of natural deposits
2021	Copper	0.101	0	1.3	1.3	ppm	NO	Erosion of natural deposits. Leaching from wood preservatives. Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

^{**}If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begins	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2021	01/04/2022	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

Your drinking water meets or exceeds all federal and state drinking water requirements.

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Action Level (AL) – The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Avg – Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminate Level (MCL) – The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) – The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) – The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

Treatment Technique (TT) – A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

NA - Not applicable

ND - Not detected

NTU – Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity)

MFL – million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

pCi/L – Picocuries per liter, (a measure of radioactivity). One pCi/L is equivalent to two atoms disintegrating per minute per liter.

ppm – Milligrams per liter or parts per million, or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

ppb – Micrograms per liter or parts per billion, or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water